Members Present:

Members Excused:

Staff Present:

ltems Heard:

Joint Committee on Ways and Means
Full Committee

Recording Log

July 3, 2013
4:30 p.m.
HR F

Sen. Devlin, Co-Chair Rep. Buckley, Co-Chair
Sen. Johnson, Co-Vice Chair Rep. Richardson, Co-Vice Chair
Sen. Bates Rep. Nathanson, Co-Vice Chair
Sen. Edwards Rep. Barker
Sen. Girod Rep. Frederick
Sen. Hansell Rep. Freeman
Sen. Monroe Rep. Hanna
Sen. Steiner Hayward Rep. Huffman
Sen. Thomsen Rep. Jenson
Sen. Whitsett Rep. Komp
Sen. Winters Rep. McLane

Rep. Read

Rep. Smith

Rep. Tomei

Rep. Williamson

Ken Rocco, Legislative Fiscal Officer
Kim To, Legislative Fiscal Office
Lynn Buchanan, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

Work Session:
Adoption of Conflict Amendments:
HB 2779B — Relating To Protective Orders For Victims Of Sexual
Abuse
HB 2997B — Relating To Direct Entry Midwifery
HB 3120B — Relating To Education Governance

SB 222A — Relating To Accelerated College Credit Programs

SB 265 — Relating To Higher Education Revenue Bonds

SB 266A — Relating To Financing Agreements

SB 551 — Relating To State Financial Administration

SB626a — Relating To Ombudsman To Serve Vulnerable Adults In
Residential Care

SB 810A — Relating To Transportation

HB 2202A — Relating To Mining On Land Zoned For Exclusive
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Farm Use

HB 3098 — Relating To Youth Camp Expansion

HB 3407A — Relating To The Traditional Health Workers
Commission

HB 3464 — Relating To Public Borrowing For Coos Bay Channel
Project

This Recording Log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the audio.

4:28:52 PM
4:28:53 PM
4:29:15 PM

4:29:16 PM
4:29:17 PM
4:29:43 PM
4:29:44 PM

4:29:46 PM
4:29:47 PM
4:29:50 PM

4:29:51 PM
4:29:54 PM
4:30:22 PM
4:30:24 PM

4:30:27 PM
4:30:27 PM
4:30:30 PM

4:30:31 PM
4:30:32 PM
4:31:05 PM
4:31:06 PM

4:31:08 PM
4:31:09 PM

Co-Chair Buckley calls the meeting to order

{Exhibit} 1. Agenda

Co-Chair Buckley OPENS WORK SESSION ON HB 2779B — RELATING TO
PROTECTIVE ORDERS FOR VICTIMS OF SEXUAL ABUSE (ADOPTION OF
CONFLICT AMENDMENT)

{Exhibit} 2. HB 2779B, Conflict Amendment

Sen. Devlin MOVES ADOPTION OF CONFLICT AMENDMENT; reads pony
VOTE: 26-0-0

AYES: Sens. Devlin, Johnson, Winters, Bates, Whitsett, Girod, Monroe,
Edwards, Thomsen, Steiner Hayward, Hansell; Reps. Buckley, Nathanson,
Richardson, Smith, Jenson, Komp, Hanna, Freeman, Barker, McLane,
Huffman, Tomei, Read, Frederick, Williamson

MOTION CARRIES

Co-Chair Buckley CLOSES WORK SESSION

Co-Chair Buckley OPENS WORK SESSION ON HB 2997B — RELATING TO
DIRECT ENTRY MIDWIFERY (ADOPTION OF CONFLICT AMENDMENT)
{Exhibit} 3. HB 2997B, Conflict Amendment

Sen. Devlin MOVES ADOPTION OF CONFLICT AMENDMENT: reads pony
VOTE: 26-0-0

AYES: Sens. Devlin, Johnson, Winters, Bates, Whitsett, Girod, Monroe,
Edwards, Thomsen, Steiner Hayward, Hansell, Reps. Buckley, Nathanson,
Richardson, Smith, Jenson, Komp, Hanna, Freeman, Barker, McLane,
Huffman, Tomei, Read, Frederick, Williamson

MOTION CARRIES

Co-Chair Buckley CLOSES WORK SESSION

Co-Chair Buckley OPENS WORK SESSION ON HB 3120B — RELATING TO
EDUCATION GOVERNANCE (ADOPTION OF CONFLICT AMENDMENT)
{Exhibit} 4. HB 3120B, Conflict Amendment

Sen. Devlin MOVES ADOPTION OF CONFLICT AMENDMENT; reads pony
VOTE: 26-0-0

AYES: Sens. Devlin, Johnson, Winters, Bates, Whitsett, Girod, Monroe,
Edwards, Thomsen, Steiner Hayward, Hansell; Reps. Buckley, Nathanson,
Richardson, Smith, Jenson, Komp, Hanna, Freeman, Barker, McLane,
Huffman, Tomei, Read, Frederick, Williamson

MOTION CARRIES

Co-Chair Buckley CLOSES WORK SESSION
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4:31:14 PM

4:31:15 PM
4:31:16 PM
4:32:30 PM
4:32:31 PM

4:32:32 PM
4:32:33 PM
4:32:34 PM
4:32:37 PM

4:32:37 PM
4:32:39 PM
4:33:20 PM
4:33:34 PM
4:33:36 PM

4:33:37 PM
4:33:38 PM
4:33:38 PM
4:33:42 PM

4:33:43 PM
4:33:44 PM
4:34:23 PM
4:34:24 PM

4:34:25 PM
4:34:26 PM
4:34:26 PM
4:34:30 PM

4:34:31 PM
4:34:32 PM
4:35:24 PM
4:35:25 PM

4:35:28 PM
4:35:29 PM
4:35:31 PM
4:35:31 PM

Co-Chair Buckley OPENS WORK SESSION ON SB 222A — RELATING TO
ACCELERATED COLLEGE CREDIT PROGRAMS

{Exhibit} 5. SB 222A, LFO bill information packet

Sen. Girod MOVES subcommittee recommendation; reads pony

VOTE: 25-0-1

AYES: Sens. Devlin, Johnson, Winters, Bates, Whitsett, Girod, Monroe,
Edwards, Thomsen, Steiner Hayward, Hansell; Reps. Buckley, Nathanson,
Richardson, Smith, Jenson, Komp, Hanna, Freeman, Barker, McLane,
Huffman, Tomei, Frederick, Williamson

EXC. Rep. Read

MOTION CARRIES

Co-Chair Buckley CLOSES WORK SESSION

Co-Chair Buckley OPENS WORK SESSION ON SB 265 — RELATING TO
HIGHER EDUCATION REVENUE BONDS

{Exhibit} 6. SB 265, LFO bill information packet

Sen. Girod MOVES subcommittee recommendation; reads pony

Rep. Komp

VOTE: 25-0-1

AYES: Sens. Devlin, Johnson, Winters, Bates, Whitsett, Girod, Monroe,
Edwards, Thomsen, Steiner Hayward, Hansell, Reps. Buckley, Nathanson,
Richardson, Smith, Jenson, Komp, Hanna, Freeman, Barker, McLane,
Huffman, Tomei, Frederick, Williamson

EXC. Rep. Read

MOTION CARRIES

Co-Chair Buckley CLOSES WORK SESSION

Co-Chair Buckley OPENS WORK SESSION ON SB 266A — RELATING TO
FINANCING AGREEMENTS

{Exhibit} 7. SB 266A, LFO bill information packet

Sen. Girod MOVES subcommittee recommendation; reads pony

VOTE: 25-0-1

AYES: Sens. Devlin, Johnson, Winters, Bates, Whitsett, Girod, Monroe,
Edwards, Thomsen, Steiner Hayward, Hansell, Reps. Buckley, Nathanson,
Richardson, Smith, Jenson, Komp, Hanna, Freeman, Barker, McLane,
Huffman, Tomei, Frederick, Williamson

EXC: Rep. Read

MOTION CARRIES

Co-Chair Buckley CLOSES WORK SESSION

Co-Chair Buckley OPENS WORK SESSION ON SB 551 — RELATING TO
STATE FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION

{Exhibit} 8. SB 551, LFO bill information packet

Sen. Devlin MOVES subcommittee recommendation; reads pony

VOTE: 23-2-1

AYES: Sens. Devlin, Johnson, Winters, Bates, Whitsett, Girod, Monroe,
Edwards, Thomsen, Steiner Hayward, Hansell, Reps. Buckley, Nathanson,
Richardson, Smith, Jenson, Komp, Barker, McLane, Huffman, Tomei,
Frederick, Williamson

NAYS: Rep. Hanna, Freeman

EXC. Rep. Read

MOTION CARRIES

Co-Chair Buckley CLOSES WORK SESSION
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4:35:36 PM

4:35:38 PM
4:35:39 PM
4:36:58 PM
4:37:20 PM
4:37.22 PM

4:37:23 PM
4:37:24 PM
4:37.:25 PM
4:37:28 PM

4:37:29 PM
4:37:30 PM
4:38:50 PM
4:39:13 PM
4:39:38 PM
4:40:27 PM
4:40:55 PM
4:41:09 PM
4:41:35 PM
4:41:49 PM
4:42:26 PM
4:43:09 PM
4:43:10 PM

4:43:13 PM
4:43:16 PM
4:43:17 PM
4:43:22 PM

4:43:23 PM
4:43:24 PM
4:44:44 PM
4:45:00 PM
4:45:21 PM
4:46:28 PM
4:46:28 PM

4:46:30 PM
4:46:36 PM
4:46:38 PM
4:46:40 PM

Co-Chair Buckley OPENS WORK SESSION ON SB 626A — RELATING TO
OMBUDSMAN TO SERVE VULNERABLE ADULTS IN RESIDENTIAL CARE
{Exhibit} 9. SB 626A, LFO bill information packet

Sen. Winters MOVES subcommittee recommendation; reads pony

Sen. Johnson

VOTE: 25-0-1

AYES: Sens. Devlin, Johnson, Winters, Bates, Whitsett, Girod, Monroe,
Edwards, Thomsen, Steiner Hayward, Hansell; Reps. Buckley, Nathanson,
Richardson, Smith, Jenson, Komp, Hanna, Freeman, Barker, McLane,
Huffman, Tomei, Frederick, Williamson

EXC: Rep. Read

MOTION CARRIES

Co-Chair Buckley CLOSES WORK SESSION

Co-Chair Buckley OPENS WORK SESSION ON SB 810A — RELATING TO
TRANSPORTATION

{Exhibit} 10. SB 810A, LFO bill information packet

Sen. Johnson MOVES subcommittee recommendation; reads pony

Sen. Thomsen

James Whitty, Oregon Department of Transportation

Sen. Devlin

Rep. Komp

Sen. Johnson

Mr. Whitty

Rep. Hanna

Mr. Whitty

Sen. Whitsett

VOTE: 22-4-0

AYES: Sens. Devlin, Johnson, Winters, Bates, Girod, Monroe, Edwards,
Thomsen, Steiner Hayward, Hansell; Reps. Buckley, Nathanson, Richardson,
Jenson, Komp, Barker, McLane, Huffman, Tomei, Read, Frederick, Williamson
NAYS: Sen. Whitsett; Reps. Smith, Hanna, Freeman

MOTION CARRIES

Co-Chair Buckley CLOSES WORK SESSION

Co-Chair Buckley OPENS WORK SESSION ON HB 2202A — RELATING TO
MINING ON LAND ZONED FOR EXCLUSIVE FARM USE

{Exhibit} 11. HB 2202A, LFO bill information packet

Rep. Smith MOVES subcommittee recommendation; reads pony

Sen. Johnson

Rep. Smith

Rep. Komp

VOTE: 23-3-0

AYES: Sens. Devlin, Johnson, Winters, Bates, Girod, Monroe, Edwards,
Thomsen, Steiner Hayward, Hansell; Reps. Buckley, Nathanson, Richardson,
Smith, Jenson, Freeman, Barker, McLane, Huffman, Tomei, Read, Frederick,
Williamson

NAYS: Sen. Whitsett; Reps. Komp, Hanna

MOTION CARRIES

Co-Chair Buckley CLOSES WORK SESSION

Co-Chair Buckley OPENS WORK SESSION ON HB 3098 — RELATING TO
YOUTH CAMP EXPANSION
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4:46:41 PM
4:46:42 PM
4:48:50 PM
4:48:51 PM

4:48:53 PM
4:48:59 PM
4:49:00 PM
4:49:07 PM

4:49:08 PM
4:49:08 PM
4:50:14 PM
4:50:39 PM
4:50:43 PM
4:50:56 PM
4:51:24 PM
4:51:37 PM
4:51:38 PM

4:51:43 PM
4:51:43 PM
4:51:48 PM

4:51:51 PM
4:51:51 PM
4:52:44 PM
4:52:44 PM

4:52:47 PM
4:52:48 PM
4:52:57 PM
4:52:58 PM
4:53:53 PM
4:54:32 PM
4:54:46 PM
4:55:02 PM
4:55:06 PM
4:55:09 PM

{Exhibit} 12. HB 3098, LFO bill information packet

Rep. Huffman MOVES subcommittee recommendation; reads pony
VOTE: 23-3-0

AYES: Sens. Devlin, Johnson, Winters, Bates, Whitsett, Girod, Monroe,
Edwards, Thomsen, Steiner Hayward, Hansell, Reps. Buckley, Richardson,
Smith, Jenson, Komp, Hanna, Freeman, Barker, McLane, Huffman, Read,
Frederick

NAYS: Reps. Nathanson, Williamson, Tomei

MOTION CARRIES

Co-Chair Buckley CLOSES WORK SESSION

Co-Chair Buckley OPENS WORK SESSION ON HB 3407A — RELATING TO
THE TRADITIONAL HEALTH WORKERS COMMISSION

Rep. Nathanson MOVES subcommittee recommendation; reads pony
{Exhibit} 13. HB 3407A, LFO bill information packet

Sen. Johnson

Rep. Nathanson

Sen. Johnson

Kim To, Legislative Fiscal Office

Sen. Bates

VOTE: 26-0-0

AYES: Sens. Devlin, Johnson, Winters, Bates, Whitsett, Girod, Monroe,
Edwards, Thomsen, Steiner Hayward, Hansell, Reps. Buckley, Nathanson,
Richardson, Smith, Jenson, Komp, Hanna, Freeman, Barker, McLane,
Huffman, Tomei, Read, Frederick, Williamson

MOTION CARRIES

Co-Chair Buckley CLOSES WORK SESSION

Co-Chair Buckley OPENS WORK SESSION ON HB 3464 — RELATING TO
PUBLIC BORROWING FOR COOS BAY CHANNEL PROJECT

Sen. Johnson MOVES subcommittee recommendation; reads pony
{Exhibit} 14. HB 3464, LFO bill information packet

VOTE: 26-0-0

AYES: Sens. Devlin, Johnson, Winters, Bates, Whitsett, Girod, Monroe,
Edwards, Thomsen, Steiner Hayward, Hansell; Reps. Buckley, Nathanson,
Richardson, Smith, Jenson, Komp, Hanna, Freeman, Barker, McLane,
Huffman, Tomei, Read, Frederick, Williamson

MOTION CARRIES

Co-Chair Buckley CLOSES WORK SESSION

Sen. Hansell

Co-Chair Buckley

Ken Rocco, Legislative Fiscal Office

Rep. Freeman

Mr. Rocco

Sen. Girod

Mr. Rocco

Co-Chair Buckley adjourns the meeting
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EXHIBITS

4:28:53 PM
4:29:16 PM
4:29:51 PM
4:30:31 PM
4:31:15 PM
4:32:37 PM
4:33:43 PM
4:34:31 PM
4:35:38 PM
4:37:29 PM
4:43:23 PM
4:46:41 PM
4:49:08 PM
4:51:51 PM

{Exhibit} 1.
{Exhibit} 2.
{Exhibit} 3.
{Exhibit} 4.
{Exhibit} 5.
{Exhibit} 6.
{Exhibit} 7.
{Exhibit} 8.
{Exhibit} 9.

Agenda

HB 2779B, Conflict Amendment

HB 2997B, Conflict Amendment

HB 3120B, Conflict Amendment

SB 222A, LFO bill information packet
SB 265, LFO bill information packet
SB 266A, LFO bill information packet
SB 551, LFO bill information packet
SB 626A, LFO bill information packet

{Exhibit} 10. SB 810A, LFO bill information packet
{Exhibit} 11. HB 2202A, LFO bill information packet
{Exhibit} 12. HB 3098, LFO bill information packet
{Exhibit} 13. HB 3407A, LFO bill information packet
{Exhibit} 14. HB 3464, LFO bill information packet
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